enty thousand nine hundred ten (970,910), 
that is, fifty-one point seven percent (51.7%) 
of the people voted ‘‘NO’’; whereas eight hun-
dred twenty-eight thousand seventy-seven 
(828,077), that is, forty-four point one percent 
(44.1%) of the people voted ‘‘YES.’’ However, 
a total of sixty-seven thousand two hundred 
sixty-seven (67,267) voters cast a blank bal-
lot, which accounted for three point six per-
cent (3.6%) of voters. 

The second question asked voters to choose 
from options that excluded the current polit-
ical status. Statehood received eight hun-
dred thirty-four thousand one hundred nine-
ty-one (834,191), or forty-four point four per-
cent (44.4%) of the votes cast; Sovereign Free 
Associated State received four hundred fifty- 
four thousand seven hundred sixty-eight 
(454,768), or twenty-four point three percent 
(24.3%) of the votes cast; and Independence 
received seventy four thousand eight hun-
dred ninety-five (74,895), or four percent (4) of 
the votes cast. However, this second question 
received a total of four hundred ninety-eight 
thousand six hundred four (498,604) blank 
votes, which accounted for twenty-six point 
five percent (26.5%) of the votes cast. These 
results should not surprise us, since the pre-

ceding Legislative Assembly approved the 
plebiscite disregarding the procedural and 
substantive consensuses required to legiti-